## HOUSE BILL No. 2364

 $\mbox{\fontfamily{180}{$A$}\mbox{\fontfamily{\$ 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

- Section 1. K.S.A. 19-2761 is hereby amended to read as follows: 19-2761. That should (a) Except as provided in subsection (b), when a vacancy-occur occurs at any time in the office of a director of any improvement district, the remaining directors shall appoint a person from the qualified residents in such district-a person to hold the office of director until the next election.
- $\left(b\right)\left(1\right)$  When a vacancy occurs in the office of a director of the Peck improvement district located in Sumner and Sedgwick counties, the board of county commissioners of Sumner county shall appoint a resident of Sumner county or Sedgwick county to hold the office of director until the next election.
- (2) Once the appointment of a director has been made under paragraph (1), the Sedgwick county board of commissioners shall have 30 days to reject such appointment by a majority vote of the board. If no such action is taken, the appointment shall be deemed approved. If the appointment is rejected, the appointment process shall be repeated until a director is selected.
  - Sec. 2. K.S.A. 19-2761 is hereby repealed.

I hereby certify that the above BILL originated in the

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Kansas register.

HOUSE, and was adopted by that body

HOUSE adopted
Conference Committee Report

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.

Passed the Senate
as amended

Senate adopted
Conference Committee Report

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.

Approved

Governor.